Foreign exchange differences (5.6)  0.4   (5.2)

30 June 2020 635.6   (8.1)  627.5

On June 2020, the Group assessed potential impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic and concluded that there are no indication of

impairment on Cash Generating Units (CGUs). No impairment test was therefore conducted.

18

The Group created an extended sensitivity analysis to take into account:

– business trends from the latest short-term cash flow estimates, which include impacts from the COVID-19 pandemic

– how long negative impacts from this crisis will last on cash flow

– uncertainty regarding the pandemic’s progression and ultimate impact

The implementation of these sensitivity tests did not lead to any impairment of goodwill.

The recoverable value for each CGU would not lead to any impairment when using:

– a discount rate that can increase more than 2.8 points compared to the rate currently used

– a perpetuity growth rate that can decrease by more than 3 points below the rate currently used

Note 11. Other intangible assets

(in millions of euros) Intellectual
property Software

Other
intangible
assets and
intangible
assets in
progress

Total other
intangible

assets

Gross value at 01 January 2019 1,407.8 130.7 23.9 1,562.3

Change in scope 965.6 — — 965.6

Acquisitions / increases 106.0 8.0 22.1 136.1

Disposals / decreases (38.5) (5.9) (0.1) (44.4)

Foreign exchange differences 53.1 0.3 0.3 53.7

Transfers and other movements 1.1 8.1 (10.1) (0.9)

Gross value at 31 December 2019 2,495.2 141.2 36.0 2,672.4

Acquisitions / increases 10.1 2.1 6.1 18.3

Disposals / decreases — (3.7) — (3.7)

Foreign exchange differences (34.6) (0.4) (0.1) (35.0)

Transfers and other movements 3.5 15.8 (17.3) 1.9

Gross value at 30 June 2020 2,474.2 155.1 24.6 2,653.9

Amortization and impairment at 01 January 2019 (459.8) (88.0) (2.6) (550.4)

Amortization (83.5) (15.2) (0.4) (99.0)

Impairment losses (669.3) — (0.2) (669.5)

Disposals / decreases 38.5 3.9 — 42.4

Foreign exchange differences (12.6) (0.2) — (12.7)

Transfers and other movements — 0.1 — 0.1

Amortization and impairment at 31 December 2019 (1,186.7) (99.4) (3.2) (1,289.2)

Amortization (43.7) (8.8) (0.2) (52.7)

Impairment losses (81.7) — — (81.7)

Disposals / decreases — 1.7 — 1.7

Foreign exchange differences 15.3 0.2 — 15.5

Transfers and other movements — (0.1) — (0.1)

Amortization and impairment at 30 June 2020 (1,296.9) (106.3) (3.4) (1,406.6)

Net value at 31 December 2019 1,308.5 41.8 32.9 1,383.2

Net value at 30 June 2020 1,177.3 48.8 21.3 1,247.3

1. Gross value of intangible assets

19

The increase of intellectual property is mainly related to collaboration agreements signed during the first half of 2020 ;

2.   Impairment of intangible assets

On 26 March 2020, Ipsen announced:

• it was resuming clinical trials for palovarotene for patients aged 14 and up with fibrodysplasia ossificans progressiva (FOP);
• it was ending the MO-Ped clinical trial for multiple osteochondroma to analyze accumulated data to better assess the future

of palovarotene in treating this pathology.

In this context, the Group has reassessed the recoverable amount of the palovarotene intangible asset in order to take into